• ANALOG
DEVICES
CMOS
liP-Compatible 8-Bit ADC
AD7574
FEATURES
8-Bit Resolution
No Missed Codes over Full Temperature Range

reliability will find wide use in avionics, instrumentation, and
process automation applications.
ORDERING GUIDE
Differential
Temperature Nonlinearity Package
Model Range (LSB) Option*
AD7574JN 0°C to +70°C ±7/8 max N-24
AD7574KN 0°C to +70°C ±3/4 max' N-24
AD7574AQ -25°C to +85°C ±7/8 max Q-24
AD7574BQ -25°C to +85°C ±3/4 max Q-24
AD7574SQ -55°C to + 125°C ±7/8 max Q-24
AD7574TQ -55°C to + 125°C ±3/4 max Q-24
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
VFLEF VD| AIN BQFS
PIN CONFIGURATION
V D D D:
V R £ F IZ
B O F S n.
A I N a
A G N D E
D B ; ( M S B ) D
D B 6 tz
D B B •E
D B 4 [ I
3 E D G N D
TT| C L K
I N CS
i n RD
77] BUSY
TTlDBnUSBI
"TIIDB,
77| DBj
TOP VIEW
(NOT TO SCALE)
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip.
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703 Twx: 710/394-6577
Telex: 924491 Cable: ANALOG NORWOODMASS
AD7574—SPECIFICATIONS
DC SPECIFICATIONS (Vpo — + 5 V , V R E F = — 1 0 V , Unipolar Configuration, R C U ( — 1 8 0 k i l , CCu< — 1 0 O p F , unless otherwise noted)
Limits
Parameter T a = +25°C T T 1 1 mm' 1 max Units Conditions/Comments
ACCURACY
Resolution 8 8 Bits
Relative Accuracy Error
J, A, S Versions ±3/4 ±3/4 LSB max Relative Accuracy and Differential Nonlinearity are measured
K, B, T Versions ±1/2 ±1/2 LSB max dynamically using the external clock circuit of Figure 7b.
Differential Nonlinearity Clock frequency is 500kHz (conversion time 15|xs).
J, A, S Versions ±7/8 ±7/8 LSB max
K, B, T Versions ±3/4 ±3/4 LSB max
Full Scale Error (Gain Error) Full Scale Error is measured after calibrating out offset error. See
J, A, S Versions ±5 ±6.5 LSB max Figure 8a and associated calibration procedure for offset. Max Full
K, B, T Versions ±3 ±4.5 LSB max Scale change from +25°C to Tm i n or T m a s is ±2LSB.
Offset Error2
J, A, S Versions ±60 ±80 mV max Maximum Offset change from +25°C to Tm i n or Tmax is ±20mV.
K, B, T Versions ±30 ±50 mV max
Mismatch Between BO F S (Pin 3)
and A i n (Pin 4) Resistances3 ±1.5 ±1.5 % max
ANALOG INPUTS
Input Resistance
At VR E F (Pin 2) 5/10/15 5/10/15 kil min/typ/max
At B o f s (Pin 3) 10/20/30 10/20/30 kf l min/typ/max
At A IN (Pin 4) 10/20/30 10/20/30 kf l min/typ/max
VR E F (for Specified Performance) - 1 0 - 1 0 V ±5% for specified transfer accuracy.
VREF Range4 - 5 to - 1 5 - 5 to - 1 5 V Degraded transfer accuracy.
Nominal Analog Input Range
Unipolar Mode 0 to + VREFI V